

No. 17-5772

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JEFFERY HAVIS,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Tennessee, Chattanooga Division
Case No. 1:16-cr-00121-1

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

PHILIP HAMBURGER
MARK CHENOWETH
CALEB KRUCKENBERG
New Civil Liberties Alliance
P.O. Box 19005
Washington, DC 20036-9005
(202) 869-5210

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	ii
Interests of amicus curiae	iii
Statement of compliance with Rule 29	v
Summary of the argument	1
Argument	2
I. <i>Stinson</i> violates Article III by requiring judges to abandon their duty of independent judgment	3
II. <i>Stinson</i> raises grave due-process and separation-of-powers concerns when it is used to contravene the rule of lenity	7
III. The en banc court should call out these constitutional problems with <i>Stinson</i> deference notwithstanding stare decisis	9
Conclusion	11
Certificate of service	12
Certificate of compliance	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)1
Cohens v. Virginia, 19 U.S. 264 (1821)5
Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001)10
Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....10
Michigan v. EPA, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)3
Stinson v. United States, 508 U.S. 36 (1993) iii, 1, 2, 9
Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Revenue, 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. 2018)6
United States v. Evans, 699 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2012)1
United States v. Kozminski, 487 U.S. 931 (1988) 8
United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc., 344 U.S. 33 (1952)10
United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997) 8
United States v. Winstead, 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....1
Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994)10
Whitman v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014) 8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)6
 28 U.S.C. § 994(p)5, 6

Other Authorities

William N. Eskridge Jr., *Public Values in Statutory Interpretation*,
 137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1007 (1989) 8
 Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, *Federal Rules of Statutory Interpretation*,
 115 Harv. L. Rev. 2085 (2002) 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III3
